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Scope of Fire Risk Assessment
1. The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (if the relevant premises are in England or Wales) or
where appropriate The Housing Act 2004, require the Owner, Managing Agent or Employer or other
responsible person to carry out a fire safety risk assessment of the premises.
2. This risk assessment carried out is made to enable the Owner, Managing Agent or Employer or other
responsible person to comply with the legal requirements summarised in Paragraph 1 above.
3. This report is addressed to the Owner, Managing Agent or Employer (or if applicable other responsible
person in relation to the premises) for its sole benefit and may not be relied upon by any other person, firm
or company.
4. We have agreed with you that this assessment should be conducted by us in accordance with and on the
bases and assumptions set out in this scope.
5. LFCDA ‘Type 1’ Fire Risk Assessment - Visual fire safety inspection on the common parts of the premises.
Residential private dwellings are exempt from the provisions of the ‘Order’, as such they will not be
inspected but may be sampled if appropriate.
6. The risk assessment when complete should be held on site and be available for inspection.
7. The next recommended Fire Risk Assessment review should be – February 2022.
8. This fire risk assessment should be reviewed by the responsible person as indicated so as to keep it
up-to-date and, in any event by the date indicated on the front page of this report or at such earlier time as
(a) there is reason to suspect that it is no longer valid; or (b) there has been a significant change in the
matters to which it relates including when the premises, special, technical and organisational measures,
or organisation of the work undergo significant changes, extensions, or conversions.
By way of example and without limiting the general statement made above, the assessment should be
reviewed following:

•

Any Significant changes to practices or procedures.

•

A significant change in the number of people present or the characteristics of the occupants
including the presence of people with some form of disability.

•

Any significant changes to the layout, structure, or linings in the building.

•

Significant changes to furniture and fixings and/or to displays or quantities of stock.

•

The introduction or increase or change in the storage of hazardous substances.

•

Any change in the fire precautions in the premises.

•

Any near miss or fire incident.

57, 59 & 59B, Great Suffolk Street, London. SE1 0BF 17022020
London Fire Consultants & Design Associates Limited owns the copyright to this document
FREEPHONE 0800 999 4416 info@LFCDA.CO.UK

9. The hazards and/or risks identified (if any) in each section of this document increase the risk to life and/or
property safety in and around the areas assessed.
10. The Owner, Managing Agent or Employer, or other responsible person, should ensure that the
additional fire safety controls, recommendations and actions set out in this document are effected to
bring the assessed areas up to a standard that will ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, the safety of
any of the employees, any other person lawfully on the premises or any person in the immediate
vicinity of the premises at risk from a fire on the premises.
11. The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005, as applicable, imposes various other obligations in
relation to fire safety on responsible persons. We would be pleased to provide further guidance on these
obligations but would like to draw your particular attention to the following:
Responsible persons must, amongst other things, provide their employees and residents with
comprehensive and relevant information on the risks to them identified by the risk assessment, the
preventative and protective measures taken and the procedures and measures in place in the event of
serious and imminent danger to them.
Where it is recommended that remedial works are carried out as part of a planned maintenance programme
it is assumed that such a plan will take the form of a written document with details of the programme
entered therein to include, works to be carried out and reasonable timescales for completion. The document
should be signed by the Responsible Person and reviewed as necessary.
12. For the purpose of this report:
Where relevant facts in relation to the premises were not visually apparent on the date of our inspection, we
have relied on the information and/or responses provided by or on behalf of the Owner, Managing Agent or
Employer or other responsible person.
We have assumed that all relevant building regulations were complied with in the construction of the
premises in accordance with current UK Building Regulations and guidance – Approved Doc ‘B’ applies
Unless otherwise stated we have assumed that the premises are adequately equipped with appropriate fire
safety equipment, including passive protection, fire doors and fire resistant elements of structure.
Servicing of fire safety equipment has been installed or carried out (as the case may be) by persons
competent to do so and in accordance with all applicable standards.
We have assumed that information and documentation supplied to us by or on behalf of the Employer or
other responsible person who has a bearing on this fire risk assessment is current, true, accurate and not
misleading.
This Fire Risk Assessment Report follows the guidance, issued by Chief Fire Officers Association (CFOA),
Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH), & the Local Authority Group (LA Group). This report sets out to compare
and assess each building as actually being used by its users (and the related hazards, risks, due to the
intended uses & user’s actions) against the following (as relevant and appropriate to its use and users)
technical standards, in accordance with the statutory requirements of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety)
Order 2005.
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13. Disclaimer:
This Report follows the assessment guidance, issued by the Chief Fire Officers Association (CFOA), Chartered
Institutions, UK Fire & Rescue Authorities, MHCLG & The Institution of Fire Engineers
This report sets out to compare and assess each building as actually being used or potentially used by its
occupants (and the related hazards, risks, due to the intended uses & user’s actions) against the following (as
relevant and appropriate to its use and users) technical standards & guidance, in accordance with the
statutory requirements of The Building Regulations 2010 & The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005:
Our reports are limited specifically to the areas outlined in our brief and other adjoining passive fire
protection components. We do not carry out a full structural survey of the building, or assess, for example,
load-bearing capability.
Similarly, LFCDA Ltd do not in general terms include or comment on the condition of electrical, mechanical or
any other equipment, which we would expect to be checked by others. We do not attempt to initiate or
specify the fire compartmentation of the building, as this is a fundamental aspect of the design, construction
and eventual occupancy. We will however, if required, where access is available, investigate the logic of
existing compartmentation to ensure that it is fit for purpose in a practical sense.
LFCDA consultants will endeavour to make every reasonable effort to ensure that any assessment or
recommendations expressed in this report is based on the experience, professional background and
judgement of the assessor. We cannot, however, accept responsibility for any subsequent risks identified or
for any consequences which might arise from the omission or implementation of any recommendations. This
report takes the form of a ‘risk based’ approach to fire safety in the spirit of the principles of prevention,
schedule 1 part 1 of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.

Relevant legislation:
The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005
Building Regulations, 1965, 1972, 1976, 1986, 1990, 2000, 2010, 2013, 2019. & relevant “Approved Documents”
“LACORS Guide” to “Fire Safety in buildings with Flats.
“Fire Safety in Purpose Built blocks of Flats” by the LG Group & CFOA & CIH, (published July 2011)
“Fire Safety in Housing – Practice Brief” by CIH & CFOA (published June 2011)
Local Fire Authority guidance and CFOA guidance issued under the RR (FS) O 2005 legislation since 2005.
BS 9999
BS 9991
Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999
Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1992
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The Fire Safety Order covers general fire precautions and other fire safety duties which are needed to protect
“relevant persons” in case of fire in and around most premises. The Order requires fire precautions to be put
in place “where necessary” and to the extent that it is reasonable and practicable in the circumstances.
Responsibility for complying with the Fire Safety Order rests with the “Responsible Person”. This Fire Risk
Assessment has been carried out on your behalf, being the “Responsible Person” as defined in Article 3 of
The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005, being the employer and/or being the person having control,
to any extent, of the premises, as occupier or otherwise. It is intended to assist you in compliance with
Article 9 of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005, which requires a risk assessment to be carried
out.
It is important that you study this report and understand its contents. This Assessment has considered fire
sources, fire spread, detection, means of escape, and fire extinguishing, and has considered those “relevant
persons” at risk. It includes an Action Plan, which sets out the measures considered necessary to satisfy the
requirements of the Fire Safety Order and to protect “relevant persons” (as defined in the Order) from fire.
Relevant persons are primarily those who are, or may be, lawfully in the building, and certain persons in the
vicinity. If any recommendation in the Action Plan is unclear you should request further advice.
The Fire Safety Order requires you to arrange for the effective planning, organisation, control, monitoring
and review of the preventative and protective measures that have been identified in the risk assessment as
the general fire precautions you need to take to comply with the Fire Safety Order.
You should ensure that there is a record of the fire safety arrangements; adequate to comply with Article
11(2) of the Fire Safety Order, and that it is kept up to date. In carrying out this Assessment, consideration
will have been given to the records that have been provided to us. This Assessment is not the record of the
fire safety arrangements to which the Fire Safety Order refers, although much of the information contained
in this Assessment will coincide with the information in that record.
The Fire Safety Order requires that you appoint “Competent Persons” to assist you. Where there is a
“competent person” in your employment, under Article 18(8) of the Fire Safety Order, you must appoint that
person in preference to a “competent person” not in your employment.
This Fire Risk Assessment was undertaken by our Assessor whose experience and expertise gives him the
status of “Competent Person” as described in The Health and Safety Management Regulations, and in The
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005, which superseded all previous fire safety legislation.
The Fire Safety Order requires you to inform any employees, temporary or contract workers, or contractors
operating on the premises, about the risks to them, and provide them with clear and relevant information
about the fire safety procedures for the premises. You should provide your employees with appropriate
information, instruction and training.
The Fire Safety Order also requires you to co-operate and co-ordinate with other “responsible persons” in
multi-occupied or neighbouring premises.
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A: GENERAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
57, 59 & 59b Great Suffolk Street are the addresses for three terraced buildings in central London that have a
mix of commercial units and dwellings within them.
This Fire Risk Assessment (FRA) covers the common parts of all three buildings, but does not cover any of the
commercial units or the inside of the dwellings. Each of the commercial occupiers should provide their own
suitable and sufficient FRA, a copy of which must be provided to the landlord.
57, Great Suffolk Street is a six-storey building consisting solely of commercial units. There is a single
staircase in the building, with a lobby fire-door protection on each floor. A fire alarm system has been
installed to BS 5839 Part 1, and a dry rising main is installed with outlets on all floors within the lobby areas.
Additionally, a firefighting lift is installed, which also exits into the lobbies on all floors. There is an Automatic
Opening Vent (AOV) at the head of the staircase and within each of the lobbies. Smoke detectors are located
throughout the building, which when actuated, will open the relevant AOV’s. Firefighter Over-ride Switches
for the AOV’s are provided and located in the staircase enclosure on both the ground and top floors.
59 & 59b Great Suffolk Street both have commercial units on the ground and first floors, with seven floors of
dwellings above the commercial units.
Number 59 is a single staircase building, with 6 x flats on floors 2 to 4 inclusive, with 2 flats per floor and a
lobby door approach to the staircase enclosure. There is no access to the commercial units from the
staircase enclosure. There is no fire alarm system, lift or dry rising main installed. However, there are smoke
detectors in each of the lobbies which operate the AOV’s which are located in the lobbies. Firefighter Override Switches for the AOV’s are provided and located in the staircase enclosure on the ground floor, and
adjacent to the AOV’s in the lobbies. There is no AOV at the head of the staircase enclosure, but there are
opening windows on all floors.
Access to number 59b Great Suffolk Street is on the corner of Pocock Street. It is also a single staircase
building, with 28 x flats on floors 2 to 8 inclusive. Flats on floors 2 to 4 are accessed to the right-hand-side of
the staircase enclosure via a lobby approach. However, the flats on floors 5 to 8 inclusive are accessed via
two lobbies off of each side of the staircase enclosure. The flats that are accessed via the left-hand-side of
the staircase actually sit over flats 1 to 6 in 59, Great Suffolk Street. However, there is no access to a second
staircase from either 59 or 59b. There is no access to the commercial units from the staircase enclosure.
There is no fire alarm system installed, but a firefighting lift and dry rising main are installed, both being
accessed on floors 2 to 8 inclusive in the lobbies on the right-hand-side of the staircase. There is an AOV at
the head of the staircase enclosure and opening windows on all floors. There are smoke detectors in the
staircase enclosure and a Firefighter Over-ride Switch in the ground floor staircase enclosure. Both of these,
when operated, will open the AOV at the head of the staircase. In all of the lobbies there are smoke
detectors and Firefighter Over-ride Switches for the AOV’s.
Following the publication of the note in January 2020 by the “Ministry of Housing Communities & Local
Government” entitled “Advice for Building Owners of Multi-storey, Multi-occupied Residential Buildings” this
Fire Risk Assessment needs to consider the construction of the façade of the building, which is covered in
section B5.
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The height of the topmost occupied floor level has been measured at greater than 18m.
An Automatic Fire Suppression System is not a requirement of the building due to the ADB height of the
building, and one has not been installed.
Within each of the flats there is an LD2 Grade C Fire Alarm system installed to BS5839-6 comprising of a
smoke detector in the hallway and a heat detector in the kitchen/dining room. On actuation of one of these
detectors, no alarm is sounded outside the flat and it will be the responsibility of the occupier to call the Fire
Brigade.
There are numerous issues with the compartmentation in all three buildings. It is strongly recommended
that a Full Compartmentation Survey is completed to ensure that all of the defects are noted.
Individual flats are constructed to provide a 60-minute fire enclosure for each private dwelling. The
residential parts of the building currently operates a ‘STAY PUT’ policy. It is generally the case that in the
event of a fire anywhere other than in a resident’s own flat, it is safer for residents to remain in their own
flats than to venture into the common parts of the building. In the unlikely event of a fire where heat and
smoke has entered the common parts of the building, officers from the Fire & Rescue services may require a
phased or full evacuation of a floor or perhaps a number of floors.
The commercial units operate a “FULL EVACUATION” policy, whereby an actuation of the fire alarm system in
that part of the building will cause all of the commercial units to evacuate. The system has been set up so
that the residential parts of the building are not required to evacuate if the commercial units do.
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OCCUPIERS OF THE BUILDING
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)
h)
i)
j)

Does this risk assessment replace an earlier document?
If so, what is the date of the earlier document?
Approximate total numbers of persons at work in the whole premises?
Approximate total numbers of private flats?
Approximate numbers of members of the residents resorting to the premises?
Are the premises used for any commercial use?
Are persons specifically at risk?
Are there disabled persons?
Are there occupants in remote areas of the building?
Is there any recent history of fires in the building?

No
N/A
80
34
102+
Yes
No
Unknown
Yes
No

Comments and other relevant issues noted:

c & f) There are several commercial units in the 3 buildings and this figure is an estimate.
e) – This is an estimate based on three persons per household.
h) – It is reasonable to expect that the occupants of a ‘general needs’ block of flats will reflect the diverse range of
physical and mental capabilities of the general population as a whole. Although inclusive design is fundamental to
‘general needs’ purpose-built blocks, the Building Regulations do not stipulate additional fire safety measures
that must be provided as a consequence. However, as there is no lift in 59, Great Suffolk Street, it might be
considered that there will not be persons with limited mobility in that part of the building.
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B: FIRE HAZARDS & IGNITION SOURCES
B1; Electrical Sources of Ignition
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)

Is Portable Appliance Testing (PAT) carried out?
Are electric circuits and installations periodically tested & inspected?
Is there managerial control of landlord’s electrical items?
If extension leads and adaptors are in use, are they used safely?
Are electrical cables routed so as to avoid physical damage?
Is lightning protection provided for the building?
If so, is it tested periodically?

N/A
No
Yes
N/A
Yes
No
N/A

Comments & other relevant issues noted:
B1 b) – An electrical integrity servicing certificate to BS 7671 2008 is required but was not available for
viewing. A copy should be obtained and placed in the Premises Inspection Box.

Certificates may have a 5 or 10-year validity depending on the scope of the original inspection.

NOTE:
Electrical Appliances can be a source of fire if they have been subjected to misuse and occasionally electrical
faults on apparatus may occur because they have not been serviced regularly.
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B2: Smoking
a) Is smoking permitted in any part of the building?
b) Is smoking managed in an appropriate and safe manner?
c) Are the legally required “No Smoking” signs provided?

No
Yes
No

Comments and other relevant issues noted:

B2 a) - Smoking is not permitted in the common parts of the building

By law, smoking is not allowed in the common parts of residential blocks of flats. There exists a very real
need to remain vigilant, not only because of people inadvertently smoking in areas where the law prohibits
it, but also because of illicit and surreptitious smoking. Indeed, with regard to smoking, people’s efforts to
conceal their actions, can often result in increased risk.

Residents need to be reminded that the law on smoking applies to the common parts. ‘No smoking’ signage
is a statutory obligation, but taking other simple, basic steps can help. These can include providing suitable
receptacles for smokers’ materials outside entrances to encourage people to put out their cigarettes before
entering.

B2 c) – The NO SMOKING signs have not been installed in number 57.

57, 59 & 59B, Great Suffolk Street, London. SE1 0BF 17022020
London Fire Consultants & Design Associates Limited owns the copyright to this document
FREEPHONE 0800 999 4416 info@LFCDA.CO.UK

B3; Gas Appliances and Supplies
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

Is there a mains gas supply connected?
Are fixed heating installations, gas appliances provided in flats?
Are gas intake cupboards restricted?
Has adequate ventilation been provided for the gas meter cupboards?
Are the gas supplies and appliances annually serviced?

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
B3 a & b) – There is no gas supplied to any parts of the buildings.
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No
No
N/A
N/A
N/A

B4; Ignition Sources in the Common Parts
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)
h)
i)
j)

Are entrance lobbies maintained as clear from ignition sources?
Are stairs maintained as clear?
Are corridors and stair landings maintained as clear?
Are riser cupboards locked shut?
Are riser cupboards maintained as free from combustible materials?
Are utility rooms and cupboards maintained as clear?
Is the upholstery of foam furniture in good condition?
Are any highly flammable materials present?
Is the use of highly flammable materials minimised?
Are any compressed Gas Cylinders identified

No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
N/A
N/A
No
Yes
No

Comments and other relevant issues noted:

B4 a to c) - Good housekeeping is fundamental to reducing the fire risk in buildings.
Controlling the presence of combustible materials and ignition sources not only reduces the potential for
accidental fires to start and develop in the common parts, it also significantly reduces the scope for
deliberate fires. It also ensures escape routes are free of obstructions that might hinder the evacuation of
people from the building and access for fire-fighters.
The ignition of combustible material within the common corridors, stairways and landings will give rise to the
presence of smoke in escape routes and the possibility of fire-spread into flats. Even if combustible material
is present in a room separated from escape route there is still a danger that any resultant fire could
eventually threaten the escape of occupants of flats. Indeed, many such rooms have a higher probability of
fire inception (i.e. electrical switch rooms). These rooms should be inspected regularly and maintained as
clear from combustible items at all material times.

B4 a) – Combustible items were being stored in the ground floor entrance lobbies to numbers 57 & 59b.
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B4 e) – Combustible materials were being stored in the riser cupboard outside flat number 6 and in the
ground floor riser cupboard of 59, Great Suffolk Street.

B4 e) – Combustible materials were being stored in the ground floor electrical riser cupboard of number 59b.
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B5; External Wall Envelope
In all buildings, regard must be given to the potential for fire to spread from the building of origin to a
neighbouring building.
Regard must also be given to the possibility of fire spreading externally from one part of a building to another
part of the same building.

a) Are the relevant boundary distances acceptable?
b) Does the building have a habitable floor height greater than 18M?
c) Are there any concerns regarding the composition of the external wall
cladding or attachments?
d) Are further investigations required regarding the external wall envelope?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
MHCLG Advice Notes No1 – No22 apply.
In January 2020 The MHCLG published a consolidation advice note document, namely, ‘Advice for Building
Owners of Multi-storey, Multi-occupied Residential Buildings’ which supersedes the original advice notes.
The new consolidation note makes reference to external wall cladding systems and also internal
compartmentation provisions, such as smoke control systems, fire doors and other passive & non-passive fire
protection elements.

B5 b,) The building has an overall ADB height of greater than 18M, see Building Regulations Diagram C6.
I can confirm that I identified two cladding systems from my cursory on-site observations.
1. An insulated render system, assumed expanded polystyrene (EPS)
2. Solid copper sheet metal panels on RC concrete building frame with no cavity insulation material
identified.
•
•
•
•
•

Storey balconies were timber decking or timber composite decking.
No Aluminium Composite Material (ACM) was identified.
No Metal Composite Material (MCM) Was identified
No High Pressure Laminate was identified
No PIR, PUR, or phenolic foam insulation materials were identified.

57, 59 & 59B, Great Suffolk Street, London. SE1 0BF 17022020
London Fire Consultants & Design Associates Limited owns the copyright to this document
FREEPHONE 0800 999 4416 info@LFCDA.CO.UK

The insulated render system is unknown in terms of its manufacturer or installer, the outer façade of the external
wall material is non-combustible with a UK national fire rating of Class 0, the cavity infill is assumed expanded
polystyrene (EPS).
The external wall render system may be regarded as ‘low risk’. Further exploratory investigations are required to
correctly identify the make-up of the systems including the insulation product, filler materials, and carrier
systems.

The external solid copper non-combustible sheet panels are unknown in terms of its manufacturer or installer,
the copper sheets are assumed to be located directly onto a 22mm plywood base with timber batons strategically
located on the RC of the building. Cursory on-site inspections have revealed that, as far as can be determined, no
cavity insulation has been employed in the construction.
The external copper wall system may be regarded as ‘low risk’. Further exploratory investigations are required to
correctly identify the make-up of the systems including the insulation product, filler materials, and carrier
systems.
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EXTERNAL WALL ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION
LFCDA would recommend that a full intrusive fire risk assessment of the external wall envelope is carried out, to
confirm that materials & provisions are:
• Of ‘limited combustibility’ as defined in BS 9991: 2015.
• To confirm the suitability of cavity barrier location and effectiveness based on relevant fire safety
guidance and manufacturers installation specifications.
• To apply a ‘risk rating’ for the building within the principles of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order
2015.
The assessment of fire risk as described above should include that insofar as it is necessary to ensure a reasonable
standard of health and safety of those in and around the building, all external wall constructions and any external
attachments (e.g. balconies) of the building are expected to:
• Resist spread of fire and smoke so far as is reasonably necessary to inhibit the spread of fire both
externally and internally, and
• Are constructed so that the unseen spread of fire and smoke within concealed spaces is inhibited, and
• Adequately resist the spread of fire over the walls, having regard to the height, use and position of the
building.
The intrusive assessment will take account of regulations and published design guidance as were current at the
time of construction as well as those which are current at the time of this assessment. It cannot be guaranteed
that it would address guidance and regulations which may be introduced in the future.
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C: MEANS OF ESCAPE
C1; Final Exit Fire Doors
a) Is there an adequate number of final exit doors?
b) Can all fire exits be immediately opened without the use of a key, and / or
are their fastenings suitable for the people who may need to use them?
c) Are electronic security locks installed to exit doors on escape routes?
d) If so, are they appropriately and safely installed and maintained?
e) Is there access for Emergency Services?
f) Do all fire exits open in the direction of escape?
g) Are sliding or revolving doors relied on for means of escape?
h) Is adequate artificial illumination provided where necessary?
i) Are the alternative exit routes provided with appropriate fire exit signage?
j) Are any inner room situations involved?
k) If so, are vision panels or automatic fire detection provided in the access rooms?
l) If so, are any vision panels obstructed?
m) Were any unsatisfactory fire exit or escape routes noted?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
No
N/A
N/A
No

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
C1 c & d) – There is an electronic lock and over-ride device installed to the front door of number 57.
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C2; Internal Fire Doors
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)
h)

Are any dead end exit routes adequately protected?
Are floor surfaces, stairs and handrails etc safe?
Are existing fire doors installed to conform to British Standard 476?
Are fire doors held open by irregular means?
Are door holding devices installed to fire doors?
If so, are they appropriately and safely installed, signed and maintained?
Are any fire doors or fire resisting frames damaged?
Do flat entrance fire doors comply with BS 476 part 22?

Yes
Yes
No
No
No
N/A
Yes
Yes

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
C2 c) – Several of the riser cupboard Fire Doors on the 2nd, 3rd, 5th & 6th floors of number 59b have
excessive gaps around them. The gaps should be no more than 3-4mm.

C2 g) – The staircase Fire Door to flats 16 & 17 on the 6th floor of number 59b is not fully self-closing.
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C2 h) – All of the flat front doors that were available to access were installed with FD30(S) Fire Doors,
complete with cold smoke seals, intumescent strips and positive action self-closing devices.

C2 h) – Flat front door number 4 in number 59 is installed with a positive action self-closing device that
appears to be slightly too quick to close. The closing speed of the device should be reduced slightly.
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C3; Structural Integrity & Compartmentation
a) Are existing fire resisting partitions installed to comply with the relevant
BS 476 & BS EN 1364 as far as could be ascertained?
b) Are there wall linings which might promote fire spread?
c) Are service shafts between floors adequately fire stopped?
d) Is the compartmentation between individual flats satisfactory?
e) Do doors to service riser shafts have a suitable fire resisting standard?
f) Is compartmentation considered to be of an acceptable standard?
g) Have active fire precautionary arrangements been introduced to replace
passive measures?
h) If so, are they considered safe and adequate?
i) Is the observed protection of internal escape routes satisfactory?
j) Is the observed structural integrity satisfactory?

Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
N/A
Yes
Yes

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
C3 f) – There are numerous issues with the compartmentation in all three buildings. It is strongly
recommended that a Full Compartmentation Survey is completed to ensure that all of the defects are
noted.
The defects were identified at all levels of the building in all riser cupboards.

Door Frames not fire stopped or effectively
sealed.
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Holes, pipes & cables penetrating through
electric cupboard walls that have not been
effectively sealed.

Water pipes passing through compartment
walls not sealed.

Water pipes in riser cupboards not sealed as
they pass from the cupboard into the escape
corridors

Dry Riser outlets require an intumescent
mastic seal around the perimeter of the outlet
boxes.
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D: EMERGENCY ESCAPE LIGHTING
Description: All three buildings are installed with emergency escape lighting. It is assumed to be integral to
the normal lighting with a battery back-up.
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)

Is the system maintained by a competent person?
Is the system serviced and certificated to comply with British Standard 5266?
Is the system tested to comply with British Standard 5266?
Is the date of the last service known?
Are the records up to date?
Is the existing emergency lighting system in good physical condition?
Are there any areas where emergency lighting is required but not provided?

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No
No
Yes
No

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
D a to e) - The Emergency Escape Lighting system appears to be compliant to BS 5266 part 1 2016.
At the time of the inspection there was no access to any monthly tests or an annual servicing certificate,
a copy of which should be placed in the Premises Information Box.
Unless the emergency lighting is of the self-testing type, there will be a need to test each fitting
periodically.
In most cases, the testing involved comprises the following:
A monthly, functional test using a suitable test facility is required – the purpose of this is simply to
establish by switching from the normal to the standby supply that the fitting has not failed. This is a
quick, simple test that can easily be undertaken easily.
A full duration discharge test once a year – the purpose of this is to confirm that the batteries are still
capable of supplying the fitting for long enough.
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E: SIGNS AND NOTICES
a) Do the existing signs and notices provided comply with the Health & Safety
(Safety Signs and Signals) Regulations 1996 and / or
British Standard 5499 Part 4 – 2000?
b) Are any additional signs or notices required?

Yes
Yes

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
E b) – A “FIRE EXIT” sign should be installed above the gate in the rear alleyway.

E b) – A “PUSH TO OPEN” sign should be installed adjacent to the opening button in the rear alleyway.
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E b) – All riser cupboards should be installed with a sign stating “FIRE DOOR KEEP LOCKED” as some of
them are missing.

E b) – All electrical riser cupboards should be installed with an electrical “HAZARD WARNING” sign.

E b) – All final exit doors that are installed with a “snib” lock should have a sign explaining whether they
should be turned “clockwise” or “anti-clockwise” as appropriate.
E b) – WAY FINDING FOR EMERGENCY FIRE CREWS - A “floor number” should be installed in a prominent
location in all three buildings in the escape staircase enclosure on all floors to facilitate fire crew
incidents.
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F: FIRE ALARM AND FIRE WARNING ARRANGEMENTS
Description of the System: A Fire Alarm is not required in the common parts of residential blocks of flats, and
one has not been installed in either number 59 or 59b.
However, there is a fire alarm installed in number 57 to BS 5839 Part 1, with fire alarm call points on all
floors.
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)
h)
i)

Is an early warning fire alarm system required in the common parts?
Are fire alarm systems installed in the flats?
Does the system in the flats appear to conform to British Standard 5839 Part 6?
Is the system serviced to British Standard 5839 Parts 1 or 6?
Is the system tested to comply with British Standard 5839 Parts 1 or 6?
Is the date of the last service known?
Are the records up to date?
Is the alarm connected to a remote monitoring centre?
Is there a history of false alarms?

Yes/No
Yes
Yes
Unknown
Unknown
No
No
No
No

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
F a) - A Fire Alarm is not required in the common parts of residential blocks of flats, and one has not been
installed in either number 59 or 59b.
However, there is a fire alarm installed in number 57 to BS 5839 Part 1, with fire alarm call points on all
floors.
F b) - BS 5839 part 6 LD2, heat and smoke detectors are installed in all individual flats. These are not
interfaced to other parts of the building and act as a ‘standalone’ fire signal for residents in the flat of origin.
These support the building’s ‘STAY PUT’ evacuation policy.
F d & e) - The need for regular testing applies to the smoke and heat detectors within the flats.
Rarely are landlords in a position to undertake this testing on behalf of tenants, and it is usually the
responsibility of residents to test their smoke alarms. However, landlords should use opportunities that arise
to check on the condition of smoke alarms they have provided. For example, anyone needing to visit a flat
can easily check for signs that a tenant has interfered with a smoke alarm or otherwise disabled it. Damage
to the device and evidence of battery removal can often be readily visible. In addition, a test of a smoke
alarm could be a service carried out by any contractor undertaking a routine visit for the purposes of carrying
out a repair.
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F d to g) – There is a requirement for the fire alarm system installed in number 57 to be tested and serviced.
It must be tested weekly, and this test recorded in the fire log book for the building. It must be serviced
annually by a competent fire alarm engineer to BS 5839 part 1, and a service certificate supplied and kept in
the fire log book.
It is unknown if either of these are being completed as there are no records available to view.
F h) – Any actuation of the fire alarm in number 57, or a domestic alarm in numbers 59 & 59b will require the
persons discovering the fire to dial 999.
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G: PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHING EQUIPMENT
G1; Portable Fire Fighting Equipment
a)
b)
c)
d)

Are there fire extinguishers provided which are adequate for the current risk?
Are the fire extinguishers provided correctly sited and identified by signage?
Are the fire extinguishers provided adequately secured and not obstructed?
Are the fire extinguishers provided serviced in accordance with
British Standard 5306?
e) Are the service records up to date?
f) Is the date of the last service known?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
G1 a) – LFCDA Ltd does not recommend the provision of portable Fire Extinguishers in residential blocks
of flats, and there are none installed in numbers 59 & 59b.
The provision of fire blankets and simple fire extinguishers in individual flats can be useful in restricting the
development and spread of small fires in their early stages.
However, unless a fire is very small, the best advice is to evacuate the flat of origin to a place of safety and
call the fire and rescue service.
G1 a to f) – There are suitable and sufficient portable Fire Extinguishers provided in number 57. These were
last serviced in November 2019.
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G1 a) – There are old /discarded carbon dioxide fire extinguishers located inside the ground floor electrical
cupboards in both number 59 & 59b. Both of these are obsolete and have not been serviced since 2005.
They should both be removed as they are not a requirement.

57, 59 & 59B, Great Suffolk Street, London. SE1 0BF 17022020
London Fire Consultants & Design Associates Limited owns the copyright to this document
FREEPHONE 0800 999 4416 info@LFCDA.CO.UK

G2; Fixed Fire Fighting Installations
Type of Equipment
1. Sprinkler System
2. Fixed Hose Reels
3. Dry Risers
4. Smoke Control
5. Firefighting Lifts

Serviced by
None
None
Landlord
Landlord
Landlord

a) Are the records up to date?

Date of last service
N/A
N/A
Test Data not available
Test Data not available
Test Data not available
No

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
G2 3) – A Dry Rising Main has been installed in both number 57 & number 59b. The inlets are on the ground
floor and outlets on all floors in the lobbies of both buildings. A servicing certificate was not available to view.
Certificates of compliance to BS 9990 should be obtained and placed in a Premises Inspection Box.
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G2 4) - There are smoke detectors installed on each floor in the staircase enclosures in numbers 57 & 59b.
There are also smoke detectors in each of the lobbies in all three buildings. The main purpose of these smoke
detectors is to operate the automatic opening vent (AOVs) which are located at the head of the staircase
enclosures in numbers 57 & 59b, and in the lobbies in all three buildings.
On the actuation of a smoke detector within the building, or on the actuation of a firefighter’s “over-ride”
button, the AOV on the floor of origin will open, followed by the AOV at the head of the staircase if installed.
Smoke will start to be removed from the staircase enclosure and lobby.
The automatic opening vents should be subject to routine testing and periodic servicing.
They should be tested once a month for correct operation using the manual controls provided, which is a
simple test that can be undertaken readily by non-specialists.
BS EN 12101-6:2005 provides test procedures for the smoke vent systems, as well as describing relevant, and
critical, features of the installation, commissioning procedures and maintenance procedures needed to
correctly ensure that tests are carried out in line with the standard.
There was no servicing certificate available to view for the smoke control system. A copy of the certificate
should be obtained and placed in the Premises Information Box.

57, 59 & 59B, Great Suffolk Street, London. SE1 0BF 17022020
London Fire Consultants & Design Associates Limited owns the copyright to this document
FREEPHONE 0800 999 4416 info@LFCDA.CO.UK

G2 5) – The lifts in number 57 & 59b are both designated as “Firefighting Lifts”.
They should both be serviced to BS EN 81-72 and a copy of the certificates placed in the Premises
Information Box. Copies of these certificates were not available to view.

57, 59 & 59B, Great Suffolk Street, London. SE1 0BF 17022020
London Fire Consultants & Design Associates Limited owns the copyright to this document
FREEPHONE 0800 999 4416 info@LFCDA.CO.UK

H: MANAGEMENT OF FIRE SAFETY
H1; Fire Routine and Emergency Plan
a) Is there an established fire routine and emergency plan?
b) Are all necessary issues included in this plan?

No
No

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
H1 a & b) – There is no evidence available that an emergency plan has been completed. Some of the Fire
Action Notices provided are confusing.
Residents living in the flats should be instructed that the evacuation policy is a ‘STAY PUT’ policy.
When a fire occurs within a flat, the occupants must alert others in the flat, make their way out of the
building where they should summon the fire and rescue service.
If a fire starts in the common parts of the building, any person finding themselves in the common parts
should make their way out of the building and summon the fire and rescue service.
All other residents not directly affected by the fire would be expected to ‘stay put’ and remain in their
flat unless directed to leave by the fire and rescue service.
It is not implied that those not directly involved who wish to leave the building should be prevented from
doing so. Nor does this preclude those evacuating a flat that is on fire from alerting their neighbours so
that they can also escape if they feel threatened.
In the event of any fire in the building the fire is most likely to remain in the room or compartment
where it started.
99% of fires in residential flats do not spread beyond the room or compartment where they started.
However, the occupiers of the commercial parts of the buildings should be informed that the evacuation
policy is a “FULL EVACUATION” one. On the actuation of the fire alarm, all of the commercial tenants
should immediately vacate the building and meet at the assembly point for a roll call.
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EXAMPLE
Fire Instructions for Residents
What to do if there is a fire in your home
o

Warn everybody in your own flat – get them out with you

o

Leave as quickly as possible via the nearest fire exit

o

Do not stop to collect valuables

o

Close the doors behind you, especially the front door

o

Do not use the lift

o

Call 999 from outside the building – give an accurate address to the operator

o

DO NOT go back inside the building

If the fire is not in your home but elsewhere in the building
o

STAY PUT – resist the temptation to open your front door

o

99.9 % of fires do not travel outside the flat where they started

o

You are safer in your own home when there is smoke in the building

o

Call 999 and report the fire.

o

If the fire or smoke starts to affect you in your own home, then follow the procedure
above.

o

It is not implied that those persons not directly involved in a fire who wish to vacate
the building should be prevented from doing so. Nor does this preclude those
evacuating a fire in their flat from alerting their neighbours so that they can also
escape if they feel threatened.

Remember these important fire safety tips
o

Make sure you – and others living with you know what to do in the event of a fire

o

DO NOT prop open doors

o

DO NOT put rubbish in the stairwell or on the landings

o

Keep communal stairwells and landings clear from furniture items and obstructions

o

If you see something that does not look right – REPORT IT

o

TEST YOUR OWN FIRE ALARM REGULARLY
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EXAMPLE
Fire Instructions for Commercial Tenants
What to do if there is a fire
o

Warn everybody– get them out with you

o

Leave as quickly as possible via the nearest fire exit

o

Operate the nearest fire alarm call point

o

Do not stop to collect valuables

o

Close the doors behind you, especially the front door

o

Stay close to the ground to avoid smoke

o

Call 999 or 112 from outside the building – give an accurate address to the operator

o

DO NOT go back inside the building

o

Go immediately to the Assembly Point

o

Await further instructions from the Senior Fire Brigade Officer

Remember these important fire safety tips
o

Make sure you – and others working with you know what to do in the event of a fire

o

DO NOT prop open doors

o

Discard your rubbish responsibly

o

Keep escape routes and corridors clear from all obstructions
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H2; Training & Drills
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)

Are all staff given fire instruction on induction?
Are all staff given periodic refresher training at suitable intervals?
Have all staff been made aware of the emergency plan?
Are staff trained to recognise and use the fire extinguishers?
Are fire wardens appointed and trained?
Are there an adequate number of fire wardens?
Are staff other than fire wardens designated to assist where necessary?

Unknown
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
H2 a) Any staff that work in the building including Security Staff, Concierge, Cleaning Staff or a Caretaker
should be aware of the following:
Discovering a fire – Personnel should be made aware of the method of raising the alarm in the premises.
Hearing the fire alarm – Personnel should be made aware of the evacuation procedures in the premises.
They should be shown escape routes and final exits, they should also be made aware of fire doors and
their purpose in protecting escape routes.
Assembly points – Personnel should be shown their ‘Fire Assembly Point’ and made aware of the need to
ensure everybody have been accounted for.
Calling the Fire and Rescue Service – Personnel should be made aware of the method of calling the fire
service and the location of telephones.
A basic knowledge of the theory of fire – The fire triangle.
Use of fire extinguishers – non-residential personnel should be trained in the safe use of fire
extinguishers.
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H3; Record Keeping
a) Is a designated fire log book maintained?
b) Are all appropriate records maintained?

No
No

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
H3 a) – A premises fire log book should be made available and kept on site in the Premises Information
Box.
H3 b) – Although there is a Premises Information Box in all three buildings, they were all locked and
access was not possible. Therefore, it is unknown what information is located inside. They should
contain:
A copy of the Fire Risk Assessment & Evacuation Plan.
A laminated plan of the layout of the building.
An ‘out-of-hours’ contact sheet – Names & Telephone numbers.
Hazardous Substances & Risks.
Maintenance Certificates for the Fire Alarm (No 57 only), Emergency Lighting; the Smoke Extraction
System; the Training Records & Electrical Systems.
Visits from the Fire Brigade.
Details of any residents who may require additional assistance in the event of a fire in their flat.
Access fobs and riser keys.
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H4; Disabled Persons & Visitors
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

Are persons with disabilities employed?
Do persons with disabilities frequent the premises?
Are the management procedures of persons with disabilities satisfactory?
Is the procedure part of the fire routine, emergency plan and staff training?
Do visitors frequent the premises?
Are the management procedures of visitors satisfactory?

No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
H4 b & e) - It is generally accepted that a STAY PUT evacuation strategy will omit the need for Disabled
Refuges.
Any disabled occupant not affected by the fire would remain in their flat (as part of the STAY PUT policy)
and only those affected would escape to the stair (which is a place of relative safety).
Beyond the original design of the residential block there is no specific requirement for disabled residents
or visitors in blocks of flats.
H4 b & e) – As far as the commercial tenants are concerned, there is a lift in number 57 that will give all
users access to the whole building. In the event of a fire in this building, the lift must not be used to
evacuate the building. In the event that a wheelchair user requires evacuation, they must initially move
to the lobby of the floor, or into the staircase enclosure if necessary.
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I: ACCESS FOR FIRE FIGHTING & FIRE FIGHTER SAFETY
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)

Is access for fire brigade vehicles satisfactory?
Is access for fire fighters on foot satisfactory?
Is access for fire-fighting or means of escape clear and unobstructed?
Is the date of the last fire brigade inspection known?
Have the fire brigade been advised of any changes to the building or occupancy?
Are local water supplies / hydrants adequate and near to the building?
Have the fire brigade been made aware of any hazardous materials or processes
which might be hazardous to fire-fighters?
h) Is external signage provided to warn fire-fighters of any hazards?
i) Are any fire-fighting switches provided?
j) Has the responsible person considered any issues which might significantly?
damage or affect the Environment in case of a fire?
k) Has the responsible person considered the possibility of fire spread to or from
an adjoining or adjacent building?

Yes
Yes
Yes
No
N/A
Yes
N/A
No
No
Yes
Yes

Comments and other relevant issues noted:
I a) – Fire appliances can access the front and one side of the buildings.
I b) – Firefighters on foot can gain access to three sides of the buildings.
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J: SCHEDULE OF RESPONSIBILITIES
The fire precautions listed below and the recommendations in this document, are required to be
maintained by the responsible person at all times when the premises are occupied and should include
contractors and cleaning staff employed to work in the premises.
Electrically Operated Doors

All doors installed with electrically operated
door release mechanisms should release open
in the event of a power failure, or in the event
of the fire alarm sounding.
Where
appropriate, they should also be installed with
a break glass release point.

Emergency Escape Lighting

Where installed, should be in good working
order, be maintained and comply with the
relevant code of practice.

Fire Alarm System

Where a workplace is equipped with fire
detectors and alarms, they should be in
operational order whilst the premises are
occupied, and be maintained and tested to
comply with the relevant code of practice.

Fire Hazards

All combustible items of storage should be
kept in such a way that they do not represent a
fire hazard. Any flammable material should
be kept to a minimum, and should be stored
safely so as not to be exposed to risk of
ignition.

Fire Precautions Records & Fire Emergency
Plan

All fire related records ad Fire Emergency
Plans/Procedures should be kept up to date
and be available for inspection by any
authorised person. The Fire Emergency Plan
should be in a written format.

Fire Signs & Notices

All fire signs and notices should be kept
visible and in good order, and be fixed
permanently.

Furniture & Equipment

Should not be placed so as to cause an
obstruction to persons, and should be placed
so as to afford free passage to persons in case
of fire.
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Locks & Fastenings

All doors through which persons may have to
pass to evacuate the building should only be
fastened so that they can be easily and
immediately opened by one easy method
without the use of a key.

Means of Escape

Should be kept clear, available at all times
when the premises are occupied and to be kept
free from ALL obstructions and combustible
materials.
They should be properly
maintained and all fire doors onto the means
of escape should be kept closed when not in
use.

Physically or Sensory Disabled Persons

Procedures for physically or sensory impaired
persons should be in place and special
arrangements made as appropriate.

Portable Firefighting Equipment

A workplace should be provided with
appropriate firefighting equipment which
should be kept available for use at all times,
and be properly maintained to comply with the
latest codes of practice.

Steps, Stairs & Corridor Surfaces

Should be maintained in good order with nonslip surfaces so they will not be a hazard to
persons escaping in case of fire.

Training

All employees and contractors employed to
work in the premises should be trained in the
fire procedures. Up to date records of training
should be maintained and employers should
nominate employees (fire wardens) to assist in
implementing the fire safety measures of the
organisation.
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K: ASSESSING THE INDIVIDUAL RISK
In order to assign priority to the risks identified, the assessor must determine how likely the threat posed by each
hazard is to happen. The simplest method of carrying out this prioritisation exercise is through the use of the matrix
below.
In this matrix, assessors need firstly to determine how serious the hazard is (is it life threatening or merely an
annoyance). This allows the assessor to place the hazard on the severity scale of the matrix (Low – Very High);
running an imaginary line vertically from this placement gives one series of reference points.
Assessors now need to determine the probability of the threat actually happening (is it likely to happen almost daily,
or is it unlikely to ever happen). Once this probability has been determined an imaginary line can be horizontally run
from the identified probability on the left of the matrix to where it meets the imaginary vertical line already run from
the severity scale. Where the two lines cross gives the resultant prioritisation for action to be taken (see key).

Very Likely
Could occur on
a regular basis.

3

2

1

3

2

2

3

3

Likelihood
Likely
Could
occur
more than once
a month.

Unlikely
Could occur
within a year

Low

Medium

High

negligible or
light smoke
inhalation only

light to heavy
smoke
inhalation

heavy smoke
inhalation & risk
of burns

Severity

KEY

1

Immediate action

2

Action completed as part of a planned
maintenance programme

3

Action on-going
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L: ACTION PLAN
REF:

FIRE
HAZARD
AREA

RISK
RATIN
G

OBSERVED HAZARD

PRIORITY

H

1

M

2

L

3
I can confirm that I identified two cladding
systems from my cursory on-site observations.

B5

External
Wall
Envelope

H

1. An insulated render system, assumed
expanded polystyrene (EPS)

RECOMMENDED ACTION

1

Further exploratory investigations are required
to correctly identify the make-up of the
external wall systems including the insulation
products, filler materials, and carrier systems.

1

Common parts and escape routes must
be maintained as sterile, free from all
obstructions and combustible materials
at all material times.

2. Solid copper sheet metal panels on RC
concrete building frame with no cavity
insulation material identified.

B4

Ignition
Sources in
the
Common
Parts

H

Combustible items were being stored in
the ground floor entrance lobbies to
numbers 57 & 59b.

DATE
CLEARED

B4

C3

Ignition
Sources in
the
Common
Parts

Structural
Integrity &
Compartm
entation

H

Combustible materials were being
stored in the riser cupboard outside flat
number 6 and in the ground floor riser
cupboard of number 59.

1

Riser cupboards must be maintained as
sterile, free from all obstructions and
combustible materials at all material
times.

1

It is strongly recommended that a Full
Compartmentation Survey is completed
to ensure that all of the defects are
noted.

Combustible materials were being
stored in the ground floor electrical
riser cupboard of number 59b.

H

There are numerous issues with the
compartmentation in all three
buildings.
Some of the defects include:
Holes, pipes & cables penetrating
through electric cupboard walls that
have not been effectively sealed.
Fire Door frames not effectively
sealed.
Dry Rising Main outlet cabinets not
effectively sealed.

H1

Fire
Routine &
Emergency
Plan

H

There is no evidence available that an
emergency plan has been completed.
Some of the Fire Action Notices
provided are confusing.

B1

Electrical
Integrity

M

There was no electrical integrity
certificate to BS 7671 2008 available to
view.

B2

Smoking

M

The NO SMOKING signs have not been
installed in number 57.

C1

Final Exit
Fire Doors

M

The exit door is installed with an
electronic security lock, but is not
installed with an over-ride button.

M

Several of the riser cupboard Fire Doors
on the 2nd, 3rd, 5th & 6th floors of
number 59b have excessive gaps
around them.

C2

Internal
Fire Doors

Residents living in the flats should be
instructed that the evacuation policy is a
‘STAY PUT’ policy.
1

The occupiers of the commercial parts
of the buildings should be informed that
the evacuation policy is a “FULL
EVACUATION” policy.
Obtain a 10-year electrical certificate
2

2

Fit NO SMOKING signs.

2

Fit an emergency over-ride button
adjacent to the security lock.

2

If possible, the hinges can be adjusted
to reduce the gaps to 3-4mm. If the
gaps are too big for this, the doors will
require lipping.

The certificate should be placed in the
Premises Information Box.

C2

Internal
Fire Doors

M

C2

Internal
Fire Doors

M

D

Emergency
Escape
Lighting

E

Signs &
Notices

E

Signs &
Notices

The staircase Fire Door to flats 16 & 17
on the 6th floor of number 59b is not
fully self-closing.

2

Service the door leaving it fully selfclosing.

2

The closing speed of the device should
be reduced slightly.

M

There was no servicing certificate for
the Emergency Escape Lighting system
in accordance with BS 5266 part 1 2016.

2

Monthly and annual tests/services
should be completed and copies of the
documents should be placed in the
Premises Information Box.

M

A “FIRE EXIT” sign should be installed
above the gate in the rear alleyway.

2

Install a sign in accordance with BS 5499
part 4:2013.

M

A “PUSH TO OPEN” sign should be
installed adjacent to the opening button
in the rear alleyway.

2

Install a sign in accordance with BS 5499
part 4:2013.

Flat front door number 4 in building
number 59 is installed with a positive
action self-closing device that appears
to be slightly too quick to close.

E

Signs &
Notices

M

All riser cupboards should be installed
with a sign stating “FIRE DOOR KEEP
LOCKED” as some of them are missing.

2

Install a sign in accordance with BS 5499
part 4:2013.

E

Signs &
Notices

M

All electrical riser cupboards should be
installed with an electrical “HAZARD
WARNING” sign.

2

Install a sign in accordance with BS 5499
part 4:2013.

M

All final exit doors that are installed
with a “snib” lock should have a sign
explaining whether they should be
turned “clockwise” or “anti-clockwise”
as appropriate.

2

Install a sign in accordance with BS 5499
part 4:2013.

M

A “floor number” should be installed to
the wall in all three buildings in the
staircase enclosure on all floors to
ensure the fire service known which
floor they are on.

2

Install a sign in accordance with BS 5499
part 4:2013.

E

E

Signs &
Notices

Signs &
Notices

F

Fire Alarm &
Fire Warning
Arrangement

M

The need for regular testing applies to
the smoke and heat detectors within
the flats.

2

Rarely are landlords in a position to
undertake this testing on behalf of
tenants, and it is usually the
responsibility of residents to test their
smoke alarms. However, landlords
should use opportunities that arise to
check on the condition of smoke alarms
they have provided.
In addition, a test of a smoke alarm
could be a service carried out by any
contractor undertaking a routine visit
for the purposes of carrying out a repair.

F

Fire Alarm &
Fire Warning
Arrangement

M

There is a requirement for the fire alarm
system installed in number 57 to be tested
and serviced.

The fire alarm must be tested weekly,
and this test recorded in the fire log
book for the building.
2

It must be serviced annually by a
competent fire alarm engineer to BS
5839 part 1, and a service certificate
supplied and kept in the fire log book.

G1

Portable
Firefighting
Equipment

M

There are old carbon dioxide fire
extinguishers located inside the ground
floor electrical cupboards in both
number 59 & 59b. Both of these are
obsolete and have not been serviced
since 2005.

G2

Fixed
Firefighting
Installations

M

There was no servicing certificate for
the two Dry Rising Mains in accordance
with BS9990:2015.

G2

Fixed
Firefighting
Installations

M

There was no servicing certificate for
the Smoke Extraction Systems in
accordance with BS EN 12101-6:2005.

G2

Fixed
Firefighting
Installations

M

There was no servicing certificate for
the Firefighting Lifts in accordance with
BS EN 81-72.

2

They should both be removed as they
are not a requirement.

2

Certificates should be obtained and
placed in the Premises Inspection Box.

2

A copy of the certificates should be
obtained and placed in the Premises
Information Box.

2

A copy of the certificates should be
obtained and placed in the Premises
Information Box.

H2

Training &
Drills

L

It is unknown whether any staff working
in this building have been given
sufficient training to ensure they know
what to do in the event of a fire.

The Fire Risk Assessment should be retained on the premises.

3

A copy of the training records should be
placed in the Premises Information Box.

Each Premises Information Box should
contain:

There is a Premises Information Box
installed in the ground floor of each
building.
H3

Record
Keeping

L

However, they were all locked and access to
them was not possible.
Therefore, it is unknown what information is
kept in the boxes.

3

A copy of the Fire Risk Assessment &
Evacuation Plan.
A laminated plan of the layout of the
building.
An ‘out-of-hours’ contact sheet – Names
& Telephone numbers.
Hazardous Substances & Risks.
Maintenance Certificates for the Fire
Alarm System (for number 57).
Emergency Lighting; the Smoke
Extraction Systems; the Training
Records & Electrical Systems.
Visits from the Fire Brigade.
Details of any residents who may
require additional assistance in the
event of a fire in their flat.
Access fobs and riser keys.

RISK LEVEL ESTIMATOR
SLIGHTLY HARMFUL

HARMFUL

EXTREMELY HARMFUL

VERY LIKELY

TOLERABLE RISK

MODERATE RISK

SUBSTANTIAL RISK

LIKELY

TOLERABLE RISK

MODERATE RISK

MODERATE RISK

UNLIKELY

TOLERABLE RISK

TOLERABLE RISK

TOLERABLE RISK

RISK LEVEL

ACTION

HIGH / SUBSTANTIAL 1

Potential for major injury or high numbers of people harmed. Work should not be started or
continue until risks have been reduced. Considerable resources may have to be allocated to
reduce the risk. Where the risk involves work in progress urgent action should be taken.

MEDIUM / MODERATE 2

Potential for serious injury. Efforts should be made to reduce the risk, but the costs of prevention
should be carefully measured and limited, Risk reduction measures should be implemented
within an agreed programmed time period. Where the moderate risk is associated with
extremely harmful consequences further assessment may be necessary to establish more
precisely the likelihood of harm as a basis for determining the need for improved control
measures.

LOW / TOLERABLE 3

Generally, no action is required and no documentary records need to be kept. There may be
some potential for minor injury. No additional controls are required. Consideration may be given
to a more cost-effective solution or improvement that imposes no additional cost burden.
Monitoring is required to ensure that any controls put in place are maintained.

TIME SCALE
Works ordered
as a priority

Via an agreed
maintenance
programme

On-going

M: PHOTOGRAPHS
Photo 1
57, 59 & 59b, Gt Suffolk
Street

Photo 2
Entrance to number 57

Photo 3
Entrance to number 59
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Photo 4
Entrance to number 59b

Photo 5
Typical Dry Riser Inlet

Photo 6
Typical locked Premises
Information Box
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Photo 7
Typical fire
extinguishers in number
57

Photo 8
Typical fire alarm call
point in number 57

Photo 9
Fire alarm panel in
number 57
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Photo 10
Items stored in the
ground floor corridor of
number 57

Photo 11
Typical FIRE EXIT sign

Photo 12
Typical smoke detector

57, 59 & 59B, Great Suffolk Street, London. SE1 0BF 17022020
London Fire Consultants & Design Associates Limited owns the copyright to this document
FREEPHONE 0800 999 4416 info@LFCDA.CO.UK

Page 57

Photo 13
Typical emergency
lighting unit

Photo 14
Typical Smoke Vent
over-ride switch

Photo 15
AOV at the head of the
staircase enclosure in
number 57
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Photo 16
Typical AOV in the
lobbies in number 57

Photo 17
Typical
compartmentation issue

Photo 18
Typical
compartmentation issue
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Photo 19
Typical
compartmentation issue

Photo 20
Typical
compartmentation issue

Photo 21
Typical
compartmentation issue
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Photo 22
Typical
compartmentation issue

Photo 23
Confusing Fire Action
Notice in number 59.

Photo 24
Correct Fire Action
Notice in number 59b.
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Photo 25
Storage in a riser
cupboard in number 59

Photo 26
Storage in a riser
cupboard in number 59

Photo 27
One of the defunct
carbon dioxide fire
extinguishers
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Photo 28
Storage in the ground
floor corridor of number
59b.

Photo 29
Typical AOV in the
lobby of number 59b.

Photo 30
Typical firefighting lift.
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N: ASSESSMENT COMPLETION
WHAT IS THE OVERALL CATEGORY OF FIRE RISK:

LOW

MEDIUM

HIGH



A REVIEW SHOULD BE CARRIED OUT
FOR LOW RISKS
EVERY 3 YEARS

FOR MEDIUM RISKS
EVERY 2 YEARS

FOR HIGH RISKS
EVERY 1 YEAR

ASSESSMENT COMPLETION
ASSESSORS NAME:

Anthony Dowsett
GIFireE

SIGNATURE:

A J Dowsett

ASSESSMENT
INSPECTION DATE:

17th February 2020

NEXT REVIEW
RECOMMENDED

February 2022

DATED

February 2020

QUALITY
ASSURANCE CHECK

John Kiely BSc (Hons)
MIFireE

The “Responsible Person” or designated person with overall responsibility for the Housing portfolio
must consider any recommendations made, decide what action will be taken and take steps to
implement the changes by the target date.
The “Responsible Person” must maintain an up to date copy of the completed Fire Risk Assessment.

REVIEW
A new Fire Risk Assessment should be carried out where material changes are identified
ASSESSORS NAME:

SIGNATURE:

DATE OF REVIEW:

NEXT REVIEW:

MANAGER
RESPONSIBLE:

SIGNATURE:

No further reviews can be carried out using this risk assessment form.
A new fire risk assessment form is to be completed.
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O: LFCDA LTD - COMPANY PROFILE
London Fire Consultants & Design Associates Limited
Unit 3a Forest Industrial Park
Forest Road
Redbridge
London
IG6 3HL
info@LFCDA.co.uk
Te l : 0 8 0 0 9 9 9 4 4 1 6
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